

husband. The petitioner-wife is staying at Ranchi, Jharkhand with her parents and prays for transfer of the case pending before the Civil Judge, Junior Division, Raghunathpur, Purulia, W.B. to the Family Court, Ranchi.

Accordingly, we order for transfer of Title Suit NO.35 of 2009 titled: Ayushman Pandey vs. Shaista Huma pending before the Civil Judge, Junior Division, Raghunathpur, Purulia, W.B. to the Family Court, Ranchi, Jharkhand. The Civil Court, Raghunathpur, Purulia is directed to send all records to the Family Court, Ranchi, Jharkhand.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....CJI
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J
(DEEPAK VERMA)

.....J
(T.S. THAKUR)

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 12, 2010.